\$ 4,041.40



RESOLUTION NO. 080320-D

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT WITH MAIN STREET LED AND ASTRO ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR WATER TOWER LIGHTING

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, have determined that it is both wise and expedient to authorize funding for the lighting of the water tower located behind City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the City of Alabaster wishes to use the lighting of the water tower to promote family friendly events used to improve the quality of life and entertainment initiatives within the City of Alabaster; and

WHEREAS, said water tower lighting project consists of the following:

- Multi-Colored LED Lights and Appurtenances from Main Street LED \$24,173.60
- Labor for installation and equipment rental from Astro Electric Co. \$13,785.00
- Contingency amount (if needed)

WHEREAS, bidding is not required due to said project being a Public Works Project performed at a cost that is below bid limit, and

WHEREAS, the Council commits funds for said project in the amount, up to \$42,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Alabaster, does hereby authorize Marty B. Handlon, Mayor of the City of Alabaster to sign and J. Mark Frey, City Clerk, to attest and file all documentation necessary to facilitate the lighting of the tower and associated funding needed at a cost not to exceed \$42,000.

	Y / N		Y / N
Sophie Martin		Russell Bedsole	
Rick Ellis		Scott Brakefield	
Stacy Rakestraw		Kerri Pate	
Greg Farrell			

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 3RD DAY OF AUGUST 2020.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ALABASTER

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk

By: Scott Brakefield, Council President

APPROVED

Marty B. Handlon, Mayor